of harvesting each specific species is
sensitive to the following variables,

- The estimated timber content

-The estimated timber prices per cubic
meter
- The estimated selling related costs

- The estimated maturity age

- The risk adjusted discount rateExpected cash flows are discounted using a high risk
adjusted rates of ;

Determination of Price of Timber
(Price Range per cu.ft. is Rs 351 - Rs1,080)

 18% - Trees age to harvest 5 years or below
 19% - Trees age to harvest 6 -14 years
 20% - Trees age to harvest 15 years or above
comprising a risk free rate of 11.5%

Trees have been valued as per the current
timber prices per cubic meter which is the
recent selling price of a cubic meter of the
specific species.

71

14.2.3	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price and Discount Rate

	 The future cash flows are determined by reference to current timber prices

Increase/(Decrease) in
the Discount Rate

Increase/(Decrease) in the Selling price of specific
species

Sensitivity effect on the
carrying value of Biological

Assets

Sensitivity effect on the
carrying value of Biological

Assets

As at 31st Match 2022 As at 31st Match 2021

Rs.000 Rs.000

1% (48,579)  (71,833)

-1% 48,579  78,129

10% 169,391  166,367

-10% (169,391)  (166,367)

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

15. INVESTMENTS

15.1 Investments in Subsidiaries Holding %

Consolidated Rubber Plantations PTE Ltd 100%  -   -   115  115

Cambodia Rubber Plantation Industries PTE Ltd 100%  -   -   115  115

Lanka Agro Plantations PTE Ltd 100%  -   -   115  115

Rubber & Allied Products (Colombo) Ltd 100%  -   -   30,060  60

 -   -   30,405  405

Provision for impairment of Investments in Subsidiaries ( Note 15.1.1)  (1,375)  (405)

 -   -   29,030  -

15.1.1 Provision for impairment of Investments in Subsidiaries

Balance as at 1st April  -   -   (405)  (405)

Charge for the year  -   -   (970)  -

Balance as at 31st March  -   -   (1,375)  (405)

Name of the Company	 Nature of Business Location Ownership
Percentage

Carrying value

Rs.000 Rs.000

Rubber & Allied Products (Colombo) Ltd Manufacturing Centrifuged Latex Colombo/Horana 100% 29,030

Consolidated Rubber Plantations PTE Ltd Cultivation of Rubber Cambodia 100%  -

Cambodia Rubber Plantation Industries
PTE Ltd

Cultivation of Rubber Cambodia 100%  -

Lanka Agro Plantations PTE Ltd Cultivation of Rubber Cambodia 100%  -

Total 29,030

Kotagala Plantations PLC   Annual Report 2021/2272

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.1.2 	Summarised financial information for Subsidiary Companies of the Group

	 Summary of the Statement of Comprehensive income of Subsidiary Companies

Rubber &
Allied Products

(Colombo) Ltd

Consolidated
Rubber

Plantations
PTE Ltd.

Cambodia

[…]

Interest bearing loans & borrowings (332,600) -  (332,600)  -

Trade and other Payables - -  (5,769)  -

Gross Statement of Financial Position exposure 280,622   1,866   (336,669)  1,866

Kotagala Plantations PLC   Annual Report 2021/2298

As at 31st March 2022 2021
Company USD Euro USD Euro

Cash and Cash Equivalent 51,979 1,866  1,700  1,866

Interest bearing loans & borrowings (332,600) -  (332,600)  -

Gross Statement of Financial Position exposure 280,622   1,866   (330,900)  1,866

Average Rate Reporting Date Spot Rate
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

USD 293.87  196.98 299.00  198.86

Euro 331.41  234.59 334.03  236.55

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 A strengthening of the LKR, as indicated below, against the USD at 31st March 2022 would have increased/ (decreased) the equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Group
Strengthening Weakening

As at 31st March, Profit/(Loss) Equity Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

As at 31st March 2022

USD (15% movement) 12,585 12,585 (12,585) (12,585)

Euro (15% movement)  95  95  (95)  (95)

As at 31st March 2021

USD (15% movement) 10,043 10,043  (10,043)  (10,043)

Euro (15% movement) 66  66  (66)  (66)

Company
Strengthening Weakening

As at 31st March, Profit/(Loss) Equity Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

As at 31st March 2022

USD (15% movement) 12,585 12,585 (12,585) (12,585)

Euro (15% movement)  95  95  (95)  (95)

As at 31st March 2021

USD (15% movement) 9,870 9,870  (9,870)  (9,870)

Euro (15% movement)  66  66  (66)  (66)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

99

(b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group has obtained a fixed interest rate loans and variable rate loans. The Group has opted not to mitigate its interest rate risk in the case that the market interest
rate were to be lower than the fixed interest rate that the Group has already committed to.

	 At the reporting date, the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments were as follow:

Group Company
Carrying Amount Carrying Amount

As at 31st March, 2022 2021 2022 2021

 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities

Bank Overdrafts  615,303  566,642  615,303  566,642

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  806,967  848,639  806,967  848,639

1,422,270 1,415,281 1,422,270 1,415,281

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  750,242  953,911  750,242  953,911

 750,242  953,911  750,242  953,911

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group and Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through Bank overdraft and other bank borrowings which were borrowed at a variable interest rate

Group	 Profit or Loss Equity
800 bp

increase
800 bp

decrease
800 bp

increase
800 bp

decrease
 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

31st March 2022

Variable rate instruments  (66,080) 66,080  (66,080) 66,080

 (66,080) 66,080  (66,080) 66,080

31st March 2021

Variable rate instruments (76,312) 76,312  (76,312)  76,312

(76,312) 76,312  (76,312)  76,312

Company Profit or Loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

31st March 2022

Variable rate instruments  (66,080) 66,080  (66,080) 66,080

 (66,080) 66,080  (66,080) 66,080

31st March 2021

Variable rate instruments (76,312) 76,312  (76,312)  76,312

(76,312) 76,312  (76,312)  76,312

Kotagala Plantations PLC   Annual Report 2021/22100

(vi) 	 Capital management

	 The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain shareholder, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.
The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital and level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

	 The Group’s and Company’s debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

 Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000  Rs. `000

Total Liabilities   6,357,100  7,495,159 6,352,492  7,490,558